

No. 17-21

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FANE LOZMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
CITY OF RIVIERA BEACH, FLORIDA**

Benjamin M. Flowers
JONES DAY
325 John H. McConnell Blvd.
Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43215
Tel: (614) 469-3939

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey R. Johnson
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: (202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Respondent
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)*

Benjamin L. Bedard
Stephanie W. Kaufer
ROBERTS, REYNOLDS,
BEDARD & TUZZIO, PLLC
470 Columbia Dr.
Suite 101C
West Palm Beach, FL
33409
Tel: (561) 668-6560

Andrew DeGraffenreidt III
CITY ATTORNEY
Lina Busby
ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY
City of Riviera Beach
600 W. Blue Heron Blvd.
Riviera Beach, FL 33404

(continued from front cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement	1
Summary of Argument	5
Argument	10
I. A plaintiff alleging retaliatory arrest must show the lack of probable cause.....	10
A. Constitutional principles support a probable-cause element	11
B. Tort principles support a probable-cause element.....	15
C. The features of retaliatory-arrest cases justify a probable-cause element	19
D. A probable-cause element is consistent with the values of the First Amendment	34
II. Criticisms of the probable-cause element lack merit.....	41
A. Lozman’s doctrinal criticisms of the probable-cause element are wrong.....	41
B. Lozman’s practical criticisms of the probable-cause element are wrong.....	46
C. Lozman’s procedural criticisms of the probable-cause element are wrong.....	52
Conclusion.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Communications Association v. Douds</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	31
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	53
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001)	10, 48, 55
<i>Baldauf v. Davidson</i> , 2007 WL 2156065 (S.D. Ind. July 24, 2007)	50
<i>Ballentine v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 2017 WL 3610609 (D. Nev. Aug. 21, 2017)	26
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	41
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	41
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	45
<i>Brockway v. Crawford</i> , 3 Jones 433 (N.C. 1856)	17, 18
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984)	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	12
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	16
<i>Chesley v. King</i> , 74 Me. 164 (Me. 1882)	18
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	35
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	36
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	24, 25
<i>Crescent City Livestock Co. v. Butchers’</i> <i>Union Slaughter-House Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 141 (1887)	17, 25
<i>Dahl v. Holley</i> , 312 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	38, 47
<i>Dietrich v. John Ascuaga’s Nugget</i> , 548 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2008)	30
<i>Director General of Railroads v.</i> <i>Kastenbaum</i> , 263 U.S. 25 (1923)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Driscoll v. Douglass</i> , 2013 WL 12075568 (D. Neb. Sep. 9, 2013).....	21
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Eberhard v. California Highway Patrol</i> , 2015 WL 6871750 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2015).....	28, 29, 52
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	45
<i>Farmer v. Darling</i> , 4 Burr. 1766 (K.B. 1766)	17
<i>Fernandes v. Jersey City</i> , 2017 WL 2799698 (D.N.J. June 27, 2017)	50
<i>Galarnyk v. Fraser</i> , 687 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2012).....	51
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	36
<i>Gee v. Culver</i> , 11 P. 302 (Or. 1885)	16
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949)	8, 14
<i>Gullick v. Ott</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 1063 (W.D. Wis. 2007)	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawley v. Butler</i> , 54 Barb. 490 (N.Y. 1868)	17
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994)	15
<i>Holland v. City of San Francisco</i> , 2013 WL 968295 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2013)	26, 27, 43
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	37
<i>Howards v. McLaughlin</i> , 634 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2011)	54, 55
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011)	12
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997)	16, 18
<i>Kilpatrick v. United States</i> , 432 Fed. App'x 937 (11th Cir. 2001) (<i>per curiam</i>)	7, 20
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	49
<i>Lacey v. Maricopa County</i> , 693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012).....	49, 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Laning v. Doyle</i> , 2015 WL 710427 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 18, 2015)	50, 51
<i>Lawson v. Martinez</i> , 2015 WL 1966069 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 26, 2015)	21
<i>Lewis v. New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974)	24
<i>Long v. Ansell</i> , 293 U.S. 76 (1934)	40
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	37
<i>Maidhof v. Celaya</i> , 641 Fed. App’x 734 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Mam v. City of Fullerton</i> , 2013 WL 951401 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	27, 43
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	6, 10, 15, 34
<i>Marlin v. City of New York</i> , 2016 WL 4939371 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 7, 2016)	50
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904)	36
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	6, 12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mihailovici v. Snyder</i> , 2017 WL 1508180 (D. Or. Apr. 25, 2017).....	29, 30
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	14
<i>Morse v. San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District</i> , 2014 WL 572352 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2014).....	28, 50, 52
<i>Mt. Healthy City School District Board of Education v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	22
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984)	13, 15, 32
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	38
<i>Papachristou v. Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156 (1972)	49
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	46
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	18
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Industries, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	37
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	12
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	14
<i>Roper v. City of New York</i> , 2017 WL 2483813 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2017)	50
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Crime Victims</i> <i>Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	42
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	23
<i>Stewart v. Sonneborn</i> , 98 U.S. 187 (1878)	16, 19
<i>Stoecker v. Nathanson</i> , 98 N.W. 1061 (Neb. 1904).....	16
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	39
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	53
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	13, 46
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	12, 32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	35
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898)	15
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007)	16
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969) (<i>per curiam</i>)	42
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985)	21
<i>Wheeler v. Nesbitt</i> , 24 How. 544 (1860)	16, 19
<i>White v. County of San Bernardino</i> , 503 Fed. App'x 551 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 31
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	12, 46
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	36
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908)	40
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	45
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 6, cl. 1	40
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
Fla. Stat. § 871.01.....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
William Baude & James Y. Stern, <i>The Positive Law Model of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 1821 (2016)	15
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	22, 36, 37
Restatement (First) of Torts (1934)	16, 17
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	34
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1840)	40
